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Menai Strait Fishery Order Management Association Item 7 on Agenda 

 
Welsh Government Activity: Update 

 
 

Background 
The Welsh Government has carried out a number of activities that are relevant to the 
Association since the last meeting in October.  This report provides a brief report on 
these activities to inform discussions at the Association meeting. 
 
 
Recommendations 

1. That a meeting should be organised with the new Minister for Natural Resources 

2. That the Association considers its response to the items reported below. 

 

1. Meetings & Correspondence 

1.1 Since the last Association meeting there has been quite a lot of dialogue with WG, 
in connection with both the Menai Strait West Fishery Order proposal and the 
proposed new leased areas in the eastern Menai Strait.  The key details of this 
correspondence are considered under the relevant items below. 

1.2 After the last meeting of the Association, the Chair wrote to the new Minister for 
Natural Resources to request a meeting (see Annex A of this report).  It has not 
yet been possible to organise a meeting with the new Minister.  This opportunity 
is still being pursued. 

1.3 Progress with the Menai Strait West Fishery Order proposal and the new leased 
areas in the eastern Menai Strait is described briefly below. 

2. Menai Strait West Fishery Order Proposal 

2.1 The Menai Strait (West) Fishery Order was established in 1978 for a period of 30 
years.  This Fishery Order provided the basis for the development of some oyster 
and mussel farming activity in the western Strait.  Unfortunately the Order lapsed 
in 2008, preventing the further development of these businesses.  The operators 
who had been working in this area before 2008 have been progressing an 
application for a new Fishery Order to set the foundations for developing 
sustainable shellfish cultivation in the western Menai Strait. 

2.2 Progress with the creation of a new Fishery has been delayed by concerns raised 
by WG lawyers.  These arise from the WG perception that a Fishery Order cannot 
be granted for a period of more than 7 years within an area that has been 
designated a Special Protection Area or a Special Area of Conservation, and thus 
must be managed in accordance with the requirements of the EC Habitats 
Directive (this situation is described by the Minister’s letter attached at Annex B). 
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2.3 On the 31
st
 July 2014 the Chair wrote to Mr David Tripp at the Welsh Government 

Sea Policy Executive to request clarification of this Association’s role as a 
“competent authority” in the sense of the Conservation of Habitats and Species 
Regulations 2010.  The Chair pursued this matter with WG Officers (see Annex C) 
and ultimately received a response in late November 2014 (Annex D). 

2.4 The key aspects of the WG with respect to the Menai West proposals are:- 

a) Menai Strait West – WG seem to be of the view that it is not possible to grant 
an Order for a period of more than 7 years (see Annex D).  There does seem 
to be some confusion in WG about exactly why this is though (compare the 
Minister’s letter at Annex B with Annexes D, E and F). 

b) MSFOMA as a competent authority – WG lawyers are of a contrary view to 
our own legal advisors, and do not consider that MSFOMA, as Grantee of a 
Fishery Order, is a “competent authority” in the sense of the Habitats 
Regulations 2010.  No detailed explanation is provided (see Annex D). 

2.5 There has been some discussion among the applicants for the Menai Strait West 
Fishery Order about the appropriate response to the WG advice.  It would be 
appropriate to discuss this matter further at the meeting before submitting a 
formal response to the Minister. 

3. New leased areas, eastern Menai Strait 

3.1 In April 2014 the Minister was formally asked by the Association to consent to the 
creation of two new leased areas within the Menai Strait Oyster and Mussel 
Fishery Order 1962.  In September 2014 the Minister granted consent to these 
new areas. 

3.2 The Chair consolidated some queries that arose from the Minister’s consent in a 
letter that was sent to Mr David Tripp on the 26

th
 September (Annex G).  A 

response to this letter was received in November 2014 (Annex H). 

3.3 It is now possible to with issue the new leases for these areas, as resolved at the 
last meeting of the Association in October. 

 

 
MSFOMA Secretariat 
December 2014
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Annex A: Letter from Chair to Minister for Natural Resources, October 2014 
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Annex B: Letter from Minister to Rhun Ap Iorwerth AM, August 2014 
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Annex C: E-mail from Chair to WG Officers, November 2014 
 
 
From : sutting003@btinternet.com 
Date : 17/11/2014 - 12:58 (GMTST) 
To : David.Tripp@Wales.GSI.Gov.UK, William.Somerfield@Wales.GSI.Gov.UK, 
Graham.Rees@Wales.GSI.Gov.UK 
Cc : trevormussels@yahoo.com, jamesmussels@gmail.com, Rhun.apIorwerth@wales.gov.uk 
Subject : Current situation with Menai Strait? 

Dear David/Graham/Bill 

I am directing this email to you all as I'm really at a loss as to who is dealing with the correspondence 
that I have been sending to Welsh Government as Chair of MSFOMA. The letters I have been sending 
seem to be disappearing into a big black hole as I have not received any replies or even a holding 
response. I worked for many years as a government employee and it was always policy to send a 
response within 10 working days. 

We have three important issues still outstanding and I would like some clarification as to where we 
are at the moment. As Chair of MSFOMA I really want to see shellfish cultivation in the Menai Strait 
developing, current businesses prospering and opportunities for even more investment in the 
area in the future.  

We seem to have had no clarification from Welsh Government on the following: 

1. The proposed Menai Strait (West) Fishery Order and 

2. MSFOMA as a Competent Authority 

Letters were sent to David on 31 July and 27 October this year. We have received no detailed 
response on where we are in clarifying progress with these two issues. My understanding is that 
interpretation of the legislation (in the 1967 Shellfish Act) differs between MSFOMA's legal advisor 
and the Welsh Government lawyer. This situation has not moved on for months, even after we met 
with Rebecca Evans on 3 September. If we are not able to have a meeting between the two legal 
advisors, then can you at least tell us why your lawyer says our interpretation of the legislation is 
wrong. We cannot move forward until this is resolved.  

3. New cultivation areas in Menai Strait (East) 

We were thrilled to hear in a letter (dated 4 August) from the Minister (then Rebecca Evans) that she 
had given consent for two new areas to be developed for mussel cultivation in the eastern Menai 
Strait. Conditions for the consent were also outlined in the Minister's letter that we have since 
clarified and amended. I assumed that we would have received a quick response after that but still 
nothing to date. 

Can someone please tell me where we are with all this? What I would really like would be 
for someone from WG to come along and meet with us again. We have a MSFOMA meeting on 18th 
December although having a meeting earlier than that  would be preferable. Or we could meet with 
you in Aberystwyth. Tim Croucher does attend the MSFOMA meetings but is not in a position to 
clarify these questions for us. 

mailto:sutting003@btinternet.com
mailto:David.Tripp@Wales.GSI.Gov.UK
mailto:William.Somerfield@Wales.GSI.Gov.UK
mailto:Graham.Rees@Wales.GSI.Gov.UK
mailto:trevormussels@yahoo.com
mailto:jamesmussels@gmail.com
mailto:Rhun.apIorwerth@wales.gov.uk
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I look forward to hearing from you. 

Dr Sue Utting   
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Annex D: E-mail correspondence between Mr W. Somerfield (WG) and Chair. 
 

From : William.Somerfield@Wales.GSI.Gov.UK 

Date : 26/11/2014 - 14:48 (GMTST) 

To : sutting003@btinternet.com 

Cc : jamesmussels@gmail.com, trevormussels@yahoo.com 

Subject : RE: RE: Current situation with Menai Strait? 

Dear Sue 

  
I believe that point 3 in your email of the 17/11/14 has been covered in my earlier response. 
  
I will now clarify the Welsh Government position regarding the other 2 substantive points 
you raised. 
  

1. The proposed Menai Strait (West) Fishery Order 
  
There is no change from our position as previously stated in meetings with MSFOMA 
members, in that we are ready to progress to the next steps in connection with your 
application which would involve putting a Submission to the Minister asking for a decision 
on moving to the next steps in this matter (i.e. the drafting and publication of a draft Order 
in accordance with the Schedule to the 1967 Act). As we have previously discussed,  
MSFOMA requested a 28 year Order, but only  submitted a Management Plan covering a 7 
year period. In those circumstances, WG Fisheries Scientists are only able to draw a 
conclusion about whether or not this fishery will be damaging to the EMS (within which it 
sits) for a 7 year period.  
Therefore, in accordance with regulation 61(5) of the Habitats Regulations, the Welsh 
Ministers are only able to consider granting a 7 year Order at this time. 
We are ready to recommend this to the Minister, but were asked by MSFOMA 
representatives to not do so, as they wanted to explore other possible avenues to move this 
application forward. As far as I am aware there have been no further relevant 
developments. 
  
  

2. MSFOMA as a Competent Authority 

  
The Welsh Government position is that MSFOMA are not a “competent authority” for the 
purposes of regulation 7 of the Habitats Regulations. As you will appreciate, legal  advice on 
this matter received by the Welsh Government is subject to Legal Professional Privilege and, 
consequently, it would not be appropriate to disclose the same. All legal advice to Welsh 
Government officials and to the Welsh Ministers is protected by Legal Professional Privilege.  
  
However, my understanding is that, whether or not MSFOMA are the competent authority 
in this case, is not a crucial point in moving this application forward. 
The crux of the matter, is that the power to grant the Order, pursuant to section 1 of the 
Sea Fisheries (Shellfish) Act 1967, rests with the Welsh Ministers and it is the Welsh 

mailto:William.Somerfield@Wales.GSI.Gov.UK
mailto:sutting003@btinternet.com
mailto:jamesmussels@gmail.com
mailto:trevormussels@yahoo.com
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Ministers, consequently, who have to reach the necessary level of environmental certainty 
for the entire period over which it is proposed to grant a shellfishery, before they can grant 
the Order (as per Regulation 61(5) of the Habitats Regulations). 
  
  
Yours sincerely 

  
Bill 
  

[…] 
  

From: Somerfield, William (NR - Marine & Fisheries)  

Sent: 25 November 2014 14:24 

To: 'sutting003@btinternet.com' 
Cc: 'James Wilson'; 'Trevor Jones' 

Subject: RE: RE: Current situation with Menai Strait? 
  
Dear Sue 
  
I will have something to you by the end of tomorrow. 
  
Regards 
  
Bill 
  
[…]  

  
From: N UTTING [mailto:sutting003@btinternet.com]  

Sent: 25 November 2014 14:21 
To: Somerfield, William (NR - Marine & Fisheries) 

Cc: James Wilson; Trevor Jones 

Subject: Re: RE: Current situation with Menai Strait? 

  

Dear Bill 

  

Any news yet? 

  

Sue 

 

----Original message---- 

From : William.Somerfield@Wales.GSI.Gov.UK 

Date : 18/11/2014 - 12:41 (GMTST) 

To : sutting003@btinternet.com 

Cc : trevormussels@yahoo.com, jamesmussels@gmail.com, 

Rhun.apIorwerth@wales.gov.uk, David.Tripp@Wales.GSI.Gov.UK, 

Graham.Rees@Wales.GSI.Gov.UK 

Subject : RE: Current situation with Menai Strait? 

Dear Sue 
  

mailto:sutting003@btinternet.com
mailto:William.Somerfield@Wales.GSI.Gov.UK
mailto:sutting003@btinternet.com
mailto:trevormussels@yahoo.com
mailto:jamesmussels@gmail.com
mailto:Rhun.apIorwerth@wales.gov.uk
mailto:David.Tripp@Wales.GSI.Gov.UK
mailto:Graham.Rees@Wales.GSI.Gov.UK
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Thank you for your email of the 17 November, and please accept my 
apologies for not dealing with your queries more promptly. 
  
Regarding point 3 of your message, please find attached a revised 
authorisation letter for the new cultivation areas in Menai East, containing 
conditions in line with your suggestions. 
  
WG officials and MSFOMA members have discussed points 1 and 2 face to 
face and through correspondence previously, and our position has not 
substantially changed. 
I will look into these issues again, in the light of the Deputy Minister’s 
meeting of 3 September with MSFOMA colleagues , and reply more 
substantially by the end of the week. 
  
Regards 
  
Bill  
  
William Somerfield  
Rheolwr Polisi Pysgodfeydd - Fisheries Policy Manager  
Is-adran Môr a Physgodfeydd / Marine and Fisheries Division  
Llywodraeth Cymru - Welsh Government  
Aberystwyth  
Ffôn / Tel 0300 062 2204 
  
www.cymru.gov.uk/morol 
www.wales.gov.uk/marine  
  
www.cymru.gov.uk/pysgodfeydd  
www.wales.gov.uk/fisheries  
  

http://www.cymru.gov.uk/morol
http://www.wales.gov.uk/marine
http://www.cymru.gov.uk/pysgodfeydd
http://www.wales.gov.uk/fisheries
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Annex E: Correspondence between Chair and Mr W. Somerfield concerning Menai Strait 
West Fishery Order application. 
 
From: N UTTING [mailto:sutting003@btinternet.com]  
Sent: 01 December 2014 14:06 

To: Somerfield, William (BETS - Rural Affairs) 

Cc: SHAUN KRIJNEN; David Tripp; Trevor Jones; 'David Lea-Wilson'; Jon King; James Wilson; Rees, 
Graham (SF - Agriculture, Fisheries & Rural Strategy); Jim Andrews 

Subject: Fwd: Letter re: West Menai 

 

Dear Bill 

You wrote to me recently saying that we had never said what we wanted for the duration of 

the Fishery Order for Menai West. The letter attached in this e-mail to Graham states the 

position that we have given you (after the meeting we had with Graham in Halen Mon in 

November 2013) and that we have never changed from. We have had several meetings with 

you and David Tripp where we have always  said that 28 years was still our requested time 

frame. 

Jon King has also sent me an e-mail with the documents that were sent off to you on 6 

December 2013. We sent them as printed and signed documents in the post. I will forward 

them to you. 

Regards 

Sue Utting  

 

----Original message---- 

From : sutting003@btinternet.com 

Date : 26/11/2013 - 11:57 (GMTST) 

To : Graham.Rees@Wales.GSI.Gov.UK 

Cc : William.Somerfield@Wales.GSI.Gov.UK, Sarah.Price@Wales.GSI.Gov.UK 

Subject : Letter re: West Menai 

Dear Graham 

  

Find attached a letter that explains our current thinking about the Menai Strait (West) 

application. I am posting a signed copy too. 

  

Jon King has been working on the application documents that were sent to you 

originally and he is currently making a few amendments that might provide more 

clarity and flexibility in the interpretation. We will be in touch hopefully next week 

concerning this. 

  

If the Menai West operators do want to meet with you on 9 December, then the same 

venue at Halen Mon is available. I will keep you informed. I would imagine you are 

quite busy that day so what time would suit you if you were to meet. Unfortunately I 

mailto:sutting003@btinternet.com
mailto:Graham.Rees@Wales.GSI.Gov.UK
mailto:William.Somerfield@Wales.GSI.Gov.UK
mailto:Sarah.Price@Wales.GSI.Gov.UK
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will be busy that ady as I am going to the Environment Bill Workshop in Llandudno 

Junction. 

  

Regards 

  

Sue Utting 



 

- 13 - 

 
Annex F: Correspondence between Mr David Tripp and the Chair concerning Menai 
Strait West Fishery Order application. 
 
 
From: Tripp, David (NR - Marine & Fisheries) [mailto:David.Tripp@Wales.GSI.Gov.UK]  
Sent: 02 December 2014 13:30 

To: 'sutting003@btinternet.com'; Somerfield, William (NR - Marine & Fisheries) 
Cc: 'david@halenmon.com'; 'jim@awjmarine.co.uk'; 'trevormussels@yahoo.com'; 

'j.w.king@bangor.ac.uk'; 'jamesmussels@gmail.com'; 'theoysterman@btopenworld.com'; Rees, 
Graham (NR - Marine & Fisheries) 

Subject: RE: RE: Letter re: West Menai 

 

Dear Sue, 
 

I thought it would help if I tried to clarify beyond all doubt. We have been 
clear from correspondence and meetings over a long time that MSFOMA 

would like a 28-year Order. We have also made clear to you for some time 
that Welsh Ministers are only able to consider granting a 7 year Order at 
this time, as Bill’s mail of 26 November confirmed. We would like to be able 

advise the Minister of the latest position as soon as possible, and to 
recommend how to proceed, so that the application can be determined. Your 

latest mail confirms that a 7-year Order is not desirable from your 
perspective. In those circumstances, we would seem to have little option 
other than to recommend that no Order be granted, since the maximum 

length that we could recommend (7 years) is “inappropriate” in your view. 
 
Best regards, 

 

David Tripp 
Head of Strategy, Marine and Fisheries Division,  Welsh Government; Cathays Park, Cardiff 
Pennaeth y Strategaeth,  Is-adran Môr a Physgodfeydd , Llywodraeth Cymru; Parc Cathays, Caerdydd 
Tel/Ffôn 02920 82 3553; mobile/ffôn symudol 07814 557 882; david.tripp@wales.gsi.gov.uk              <'))><  

 

 

 
From: N UTTING [mailto:sutting003@btinternet.com]  

Sent: 01 December 2014 14:24 
To: Somerfield, William (NR - Marine & Fisheries) 

Cc: david@halenmon.com; jim@awjmarine.co.uk; trevormussels@yahoo.com; 

j.w.king@bangor.ac.uk; Tripp, David (NR - Marine & Fisheries); jamesmussels@gmail.com; 
theoysterman@btopenworld.com; Rees, Graham (NR - Marine & Fisheries) 

Subject: Re: RE: Letter re: West Menai 

 

Hi Bill 

Yes, I am responding to your e-mail of 26/11/14 where you say that you can only 

proceed in preparing paperwork for a FO for 7 years. MSFOMA has discussed with 

the Menai West operators over many months and with WG officials that we still hope 

for the 28 years that we requested at the outset. A FO for seven years is inappropriate 

for the businesses concerned.  

mailto:david.tripp@wales.gsi.gov.uk
mailto:sutting003@btinternet.com
mailto:david@halenmon.com
mailto:jim@awjmarine.co.uk
mailto:trevormussels@yahoo.com
mailto:j.w.king@bangor.ac.uk
mailto:jamesmussels@gmail.com
mailto:theoysterman@btopenworld.com
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Regards 

Sue Utting 

----Original message---- 

From : William.Somerfield@Wales.GSI.Gov.UK 

Date : 01/12/2014 - 14:15 (GMTST) 

To : sutting003@btinternet.com 

Cc : theoysterman@btopenworld.com, David.Tripp@Wales.GSI.Gov.UK, 

trevormussels@yahoo.com, david@halenmon.com, j.w.king@bangor.ac.uk, 

jamesmussels@gmail.com, Graham.Rees@Wales.GSI.Gov.UK, 

jim@awjmarine.co.uk 

Subject : RE: Letter re: West Menai 

Dear Sue 
  

I’m sorry if I gave you the impression that I thought that MSFOMA ‘had never said 

what we wanted for the duration of the Fishery Order for Menai West’.  

  
If you are referring to my latest email to you on 26/11/14, then the wording 
was very carefully considered, and I did not mean to convey the meaning you 
mention below. 
  
If not, can you please tell me on what date you received this communique 
from me, so I can identify it and respond? 

  
Yours sincerely 

  
Bill 

mailto:William.Somerfield@Wales.GSI.Gov.UK
mailto:sutting003@btinternet.com
mailto:theoysterman@btopenworld.com
mailto:David.Tripp@Wales.GSI.Gov.UK
mailto:trevormussels@yahoo.com
mailto:david@halenmon.com
mailto:j.w.king@bangor.ac.uk
mailto:jamesmussels@gmail.com
mailto:Graham.Rees@Wales.GSI.Gov.UK
mailto:jim@awjmarine.co.uk
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Annex G: Letter from Chair to David Tripp, 26

th
 September 2014 
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Annex H: Letter from David Tripp to Chair, November 2014 
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Menai Strait Fishery Order Management Association Item 8 on Agenda 

 
North West Inshore Fisheries and Conservation Authority 

Activity 
 
 

Background 
The North West Inshore Fisheries and Conservation Authority (NWIFCA) is responsible 
for managing sea fisheries, including mussel fisheries, in the coastal waters lying 
between the Dee and the Solway Firth.  This area includes the UK’s largest seed mussel 
resource, which is vital to the ongoing success of the Menai Strait mussel fishery.  This 
report provides a brief update on NWIFCA activities that could have an impact on the 
Menai Strait mussel fishery. 
 
 
Recommendation 

1. That the Association should note the IFCA’s actions with respect to the seed mussel 
fishery in 2014 and consider if a further response is required 

2. That progress with the proposed new Morecambe Bay Fishery Order is noted. 

3. That progress with the proposed new vessel size byelaw is noted. 

1. IFCA Meetings 

1.1 Since the last meeting of the Association the IFCA Technical, Scientific and 
Byelaws Sub-Committee has met (a special meeting on the 13th October 2014 and 
a scheduled meeting on the 31

st
 October 2014) and a Quarterly meeting is 

scheduled for the 12
th

 December 2014. 

2. Correspondence 

2.1 The Chair of the Association wrote to the Chief Executive of the IFCA on the 27
th

 
October to alert him to concerns about the management of the Morecambe Bay 
seed mussel fishery and enquire about progress with the Morecambe Bay Fishery 
Order.  A copy of the Chair’s letter is attached at Annex A of this report, and the 
response of the Chief Executive is attached at Annex B.  The issues arising from 
this correspondence are considered in this report. 

3. Morecambe Bay Seed Mussel Fishery 

3.1 Concerns were raised by participants in the dredge fishery about the way that 
this resource had been managed during 2014.  The key concerns were that there 
had been delays in the opening of the fishery, and about the policy basis and 
implementation by the IFCA.  The IFCA response to these concerns is set out in 
the Chief Executive’s letter. 

3.2 The Association is advised that the members of the Bangor Mussel Producers 
Association have met with Morecambe Bay hand gatherers to allay their concerns 
about the impact of dredging on the seed mussel resource.  Hand gatherers’ 
representatives were invited aboard the Mare Gratia to observe dredging activity 
at first hand.  A verbal report on discussions with hand gatherers will be 
presented to the meeting. 
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4. Morecambe Bay Fishery Order 

4.1 The NWIFCA has been working on proposals to establish a new Fishery Order for 
all of Morecambe Bay for several years.  The proposed new Fishery Order would 
cover all of Morecambe Bay and would establish a Regulated Fishery for cockles 
and mussels, as well as providing opportunities for shellfish cultivation within 
Several areas in the Bay. 

4.2 At the TSB meeting on October 31
st
 the Chief Executive of the NWIFCA submitted 

a report proposing that the IFCA should not progress with a Fishery Order but 
should instead use its byelaw making powers under the Marine & Coastal Access 
Act 2010 to manage mussel and cockle fisheries in Morecambe Bay. 

4.3 The minutes of this meeting and the resolution of the TSB meeting have not yet 
been published.  Mr Trevor Jones of this Association attended the meeting, and 
will provide a report on its outcome (and also the outcome of the quarterly 
meeting) with respect to this issue. 

5. Proposed new vessel size byelaw 

5.1 No progress with this byelaw appears to have been made since it was last 
considered at the TSB meeting in August 2014.  The Chief Executive reported to 
the Quarterly meeting in September that the TSB had “requested further 
discussion on some measures” and the Officers of the IFCA were to review the 
byelaw and “revert to TSB”. 

5.2 Progress with this proposal shall be kept under review by the Association. 

 
MSFOMA Secretariat 
December 2014 
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Annex A:  Letter from Chair to Chief Executive of NWIFCA, 27th October 2014 
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Annex B:  Response to Chair from Chief Executive of NWIFCA, 10th November 
2014 
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